Findings/Comments from HCD Review
8-16-11
Finding

HCD Comment

City’s Response

1) Include an inventory
of land suitable for
residential development,
including vacant sites
and sites having the
potential
for
redevelopment, and an
analysis
of
the
relationship of zoning
and public facilities and
services to these sites
(Section 65583(a)(3)).
The inventory of land
suitable for residential
development shall be
used to identify sites that
can be developed for
housing
within
the
planning period (Section
65583.2)

Realistic Capacity: As noted in the previous
review, the element does not provide the required
analysis to support the residential capacity
assumptions. For example, the capacity
estimates for the HMD zone could be supported
by describing densities based on approved
projects. Please see the Department’s previous
review for assistance.

Pages 9-116 to
9-119

Large Sites: The element was not revised to
address this finding.
Please see the
Department’s previous review for assistance.

Pages 9-114 to
9-119 and Policy
1.1.h (Page 170)

October 30, 2010
The inventory includes many large sites with
residential capacities exceeding 250 units for
each parcel; however, it lacks information on
how these sites facilitate development of housing
affordable to lower-income households. For
example most assisted development utilizing State
or federal financial resources are developments
of 50 to 150 units. To utilize larger sites to
accommodate the regional housing need for
lower-income households, the element should
include an analysis of their appropriateness such
as the discussion of opportunities for specific
plan development, further lot subdivision, or
other methods to facilitate development of
housing for lower-income households.
Emergency Shelters: While the element now
identifies the proposed C-G zone to permit
emergency shelters, as noted in the previous
review, the element must demonstrate the
suitability of the zone and sufficient capacity
(available acreage) to accommodate the need for
emergency shelters. Communications with the
City indicated approximately 42 acres of vacant
land exist in the City. The element should be
revised with the information and describe how
the characteristics of parcels in the C-G zone are
suitable to facilitate development of emergency
shelters, such as typical parcel sizes.

Pages 9-78 to
9-86
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8-16-11
Finding

HCD Comment
Housing for Agricultural Employees: While
the element describes farmworker housing is
allowed in all residential zones, it does not
indicate whether employee housing allowed in
zones permitting agricultural uses are
consistent with Health and Safety Code
17021.6. Please see the Department’s previous
review for assistance.

Finding

HCD Comment

2) Analyze potential and actual
governmental constraints upon
the maintenance, improvement, or
development of housing for all
income levels, including the types
of housing identified in paragraph
(1) of subdivision (c), and for
persons with disabilities as
identified in the analysis pursuant
to paragraph (7), including land
use controls, building codes and
their
enforcement,
site
improvements, fees and other
exactions required of developers,
and local processing and permit
procedures. The analysis shall
also demonstrate local efforts to
remove governmental constraints
that hinder the locality from
meeting its share of the regional
housing need in accordance with
Section 65584 and from meeting
the need for housing for persons
with
disabilities,
supportive
housing, transitional housing, and
emergency shelters identified
pursuant to paragraph (7)
(Section 65583(a)(5)).

Planned
Development
(P-D)
Processing and Permit Procedures:
While the element has been revised to
describe approval bodies and
minimum standards in the P-D zones
for single-family development, it was
not revised to identify standards for
multifamily and evaluate overall
impacts on certainty, predictability,
timing, and cost of development as
noted in the previous review. For
example, during the July 19, 201,1
conversation with the City, it was
indicated that sites located in the
existing P-D zones require a
conditional use permit process (CUP)
for approval. However, the impact of
the CUP process on timing, approval
certainty, cost, and supply of
multifamily housing including any
public hearing requirements, was not
analyzed.

City’s Response
Page 9-168
(Item #3)

City’s Response
Pages 9-128 to
9-132
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HCD Comment

3) Identify adequate sites
which will be made available
through appropriate zoning
and development standards
and with public services and
facilities needed to facilitate
and
encourage
the
development of a variety of
types of housing for all
income levels, including
rental housing, factory-built
housing, mobile homes, and
emergency shelters and
transitional housing. Where
the inventory of sites,
pursuant to paragraph (3) of
subdivision (a), does not
identify adequate sites to
accommodate the need for
groups of all household
income levels pursuant to
Section 65584, the program
shall provide for sufficient
sites with zoning that permits
owner-occupied and rental
multifamily residential use by
right, including density and
development standards that
could accommodate and
facilitate the feasibility of
housing for very low- and
households
low-income
(Section 65583(c)(1)).

As noted in Finding 1, the element does
not include a sites inventory or a complete
sites analysis and therefore, the adequacy
of sites and zoning is not established.
Based on the results of a complete sites
inventory and analysis, the City may need
to add or revise programs to address a
shortfall of sites or zoning available to
encourage a variety of housing types. In
addition:

City’s Response
Page 9-168
(Item #4)

Program
1.1.d
(Transitional
&
Supportive Housing): While the element
now commits to allow transitional and
supportive housing in all residential
zones, it should also explicitly amend
zoning to permit transitional and
supportive housing as a residential use
subject to those restrictions that apply to
other residential uses of the same type in
the same zone. For example, in addition
to residential zones, transitional and
supportive housing should be allowed in
all zones that allow residential uses, such
as mixed-use commercial zones.
Farmworkers: Programs 1.7.c and 1.7.d
have been added to “review” funding
sources and determine the number of
farmworkers who may need housing.
However the element should commit to
actions that assist in the development of
housing for farmworkers given the level of
agricultural production in Merced
County. Additional actions could include
firm commitments to support or apply for
funding, (e.g. annually or biannually) and
establish concessions and incentives, such
as fee deferral and/or fast track
processing.

Page 9-176
(Policy 1.7.c)
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City’s Response

4) The housing element shall
contain programs which address,
and where appropriate and
legally
possible,
remove
governmental constraints to the
maintenance, improvement, and
development of housing (Section
65583(c)(3)).

As noted in Finding 2, the element
requires analysis of potential
governmental
constraints.
Depending upon the results of that
analysis, the City may need to
strengthen or add programs and
address and remove or mitigate any
identified constraints.

Pages 9-128 to
9-132

5) The housing program shall
promote
equal
housing
opportunities for all persons
regardless of race, religion, sex,
marital status, ancestry, national
origin,
or
color
(Section
65583(c)(5)).

While the program has been revised
to post Fair Housing materials on the
City’s website, it should also include
details of referral procedures and
commit to additional methods of
distributing fair housing information
throughout the community in public
locations.

Pages 9-152 to
9-153

The public participation process, City Staff will meet
with interested
including the consideration of public
parties,
including
comments, is critical to identifying
CCLS, on
and addressing housing needs
September 29,
throughout the community. The City
2011, to consider
of Merced should continue to engage their comments on
the public, including lower-income
the Housing
Element.
individuals
and
organizations,
throughout the housing element The City will hold a
update process.
public hearing
before the Planning
Commission and
City Council prior
to adoption of the
revised Housing
Element.

